

Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248, 21A249, 21A250,  
21A251, 21A252, 21A258, 21A259, 21A260, and 21A267

---

***In the Supreme Court of the United States***

---

IN RE: MCP NO. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH  
ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND  
TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402,  
ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2021

---

On Application for Stay of Administrative Action and Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**MOTION OF JASON FELICIANO AND THE INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE ATTACHED AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY  
APPLICATIONS FOR A STAY OR INJUNCTION PENDING**

---

Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Chaplains Counsel, PLLC  
21043 Honeycreeper Pl.  
Leesburg, VA 20175  
(703) 645-4010  
art@chaplainscounsel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. OSHA HAS EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY..... 3

II. THE ETS DOES NOT PREVENT “EXPOSURE” TO THE VIRUS..... 5

    A. THE VACCINE MANDATE PORTION OF THE ETS DOES NOT  
    PREVENT EXPOSURE TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS ..... 5

    B. THE TESTING MANDATE PORTION OF THE ETS DOES NOT  
    PREVENT EXPOSURE TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS ..... 10

III. THE TESTING MANDATE CAN IMPOSE AN UNJUSTIFIED  
ECONOMIC BURDEN THAT OPERATES AS A FINE OR PENALTY ..... 11

IV. THE MASKING MANDATE PORTION OF THE ETS DOES NOT  
PREVENT EXPOSURE TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS..... 13

V. OSHA’S MANDATE PUNISHES CITIZENS FOR EXERCISING THEIR  
RIGHT TO MAINTAIN BODILY INTEGRITY ..... 16

VI. THE ETS VACCINATION, TESTING, AND FACE MASK MANDATE  
DO NOT PROVIDE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS..... 18

VII. OSHA’S ETS CREATES A “SEPARATE BUT EQUAL” WORK  
ENVIRONMENT, THROUGH MEDICAL SEGREGATION ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin. Rule on COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing</i> , File Name: 21a0283p.06 (Slip op. 6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 12/15/21)...	3, 4
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, New York v. Andrew M. Cuomo</i> , 592 U. S. ___ (2020) .....	21
<i>William Ouweleen vs. Howard Zucker in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health</i> , Case 6:21-cv-06522 (MDNY) .....	16

### STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3C(1)(A)(ii) .....	14
U.S.C. § 655(c)(1).....	3
28 Pa. Code § 27.60(b).....	19
Civil Rights Act 1964 § 201 Pub.L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, enacted July 2, 1964.....	21

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOD Instruction 1304.28.....	1
<a href="https://abcnews.go.com/Business/americans-inflation-hits-30-yearhigh/story?id=81110162">https://abcnews.go.com/Business/americans-inflation-hits-30-yearhigh/story?id=81110162</a> .....	13
<a href="https://apnews.com/article/coronavirus-pandemic-health-jacksonville-us-navycb7d190b7c1c1c52f5441b56740d44de">https://apnews.com/article/coronavirus-pandemic-health-jacksonville-us-navycb7d190b7c1c1c52f5441b56740d44de</a> .....	5
<a href="https://www.britannica.com/science/chemical-agent">https://www.britannica.com/science/chemical-agent</a> .....	4
<a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7031e2.htm?s_cid=mm7031e2_w">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7031e2.htm?s_cid=mm7031e2_w</a> .....	9
<a href="https://childrenshealthdefense.org/defender/ny-health-commissioner-mask-mandate-federal-lawchildrenshealthdefense">https://childrenshealthdefense.org/defender/ny-health-commissioner-mask-mandate-federal-lawchildrenshealthdefense</a> .....	16
<a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2021/12/08/biden-vaccine-mandate-senatevotes-to-overturn-O-SHA-rule.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2021/12/08/biden-vaccine-mandate-senatevotes-to-overturn-O-SHA-rule.html</a> .....	18

<a href="https://www.cnn.com/2021/08/05/health/us-coronavirus-thursday/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2021/08/05/health/us-coronavirus-thursday/index.html</a> .....	9
<a href="https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/29/health/us-coronavirus-wednesday/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/29/health/us-coronavirus-wednesday/index.html</a> .....	11
<a href="https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-approves-first-covid-19-vaccine">https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-approves-first-covid-19-vaccine</a> .....	17
<a href="https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/emergency-situations-medical-devices/faqs-emergency-use-authorization-face-masks-non-surgical">https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/emergency-situations-medical-devices/faqs-emergency-use-authorization-face-masks-non-surgical</a> .....	14
<a href="https://www.federalregister.gov/uploads/2011/01/the_rulemaking_process.pdf">https://www.federalregister.gov/uploads/2011/01/the_rulemaking_process.pdf</a> .....	7
<a href="https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/federalpoverty-level-FPL/">https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/federalpoverty-level-FPL/</a> .....	12
<a href="https://www.irs.gov/affordablecare-act/employers/identifying-full-time-employees">https://www.irs.gov/affordablecare-act/employers/identifying-full-time-employees</a> .....	12
<a href="https://www.masslive.com/coronavirus/2021/12/massachusetts-reports-13919-new-breakthrough-covid-cases-over-last-week-as-state-ramps-up-testing-deploys-national-guard-to-bolster-hospitals-and-ambulance-service.html">https://www.masslive.com/coronavirus/2021/12/massachusetts-reports-13919-new-breakthrough-covid-cases-over-last-week-as-state-ramps-up-testing-deploys-national-guard-to-bolster-hospitals-and-ambulance-service.html</a> .....	9
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/animus">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/animus</a> .....	22
<a href="https://www.miamiherald.com/news/coronavirus/article254111268.html">https://www.miamiherald.com/news/coronavirus/article254111268.html</a> .....	7
<a href="https://news.yahoo.com/revealed-thousands-of-double-jabbed-over-50-s-have-died-in-the-last-4weeks-190548036.html">https://news.yahoo.com/revealed-thousands-of-double-jabbed-over-50-s-have-died-in-the-last-4weeks-190548036.html</a> .....	9
<a href="https://nypost.com/2021/12/27/bill-de-blasiosprivate-business-vaccine-mandate-takes-effect-in-nyc/">https://nypost.com/2021/12/27/bill-de-blasiosprivate-business-vaccine-mandate-takes-effect-in-nyc/</a> .....	22
<a href="https://nypost.com/2021/12/27/bill-deblasios-private-business-vaccine-mandate-takes-effect-in-nyc/">https://nypost.com/2021/12/27/bill-deblasios-private-business-vaccine-mandate-takes-effect-in-nyc/</a> .....	22
<a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31590667/">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31590667/</a> .....	5
<a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/20pdf/20a87_4g15.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/20pdf/20a87_4g15.pdf</a> .....	21
<a href="https://www.talktomira.com/about">https://www.talktomira.com/about</a> .....	12
<a href="https://www.talktomira.com/post/howmuch-does-coronavirus-COVID-19-testing-costwith-or-without-insurance">https://www.talktomira.com/post/howmuch-does-coronavirus-COVID-19-testing-costwith-or-without-insurance</a> .....	12



<a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2021/09/persuade-unvaccinated-protect-un-vaccinated/620091/">https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2021/09/persuade-unvaccinated-protect-un vaccinated/620091/</a> .....	22
<a href="https://www.verywellhealth.com/covid-19-vaccines-and-sterilizing-immunity-5092148#toc-what-is-sterilizing-immunity">https://www.verywellhealth.com/covid-19-vaccines-and-sterilizing-immunity-5092148#toc-what-is-sterilizing-immunity</a> .....	6
<a href="https://www.wbtw.com/trackingthevaccine/no-vaccine-needed-for-those-who've-had-covid-19-cleveland-clinic-study-says-2/">https://www.wbtw.com/trackingthevaccine/no-vaccine-needed-for-those-who've-had-covid-19-cleveland-clinic-study-says-2/</a> .....	17
<a href="https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/technical-guidance/naming-the-coronavirus-disease-(covid-2019)-and-the-virus-that-causes-it">https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/technical-guidance/naming-the-coronavirus-disease-(covid-2019)-and-the-virus-that-causes-it</a> .....	3
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, MIDDLE DISTRICT, J-86-2021, JACOB DOYLE CORMAN v. DISTRICT ACTING SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .....	20
Scarano A, Inchingolo F, Lorusso F., Facial Skin Temperature and Discomfort When Wearing Protective Face Masks: Thermal Infrared Imaging Evaluation and Hands Moving the Mask. Int J Environ Res Public Health. 2020;17(13):4624. Published 2020 Jun 27. doi:10.3390/ijerph17134624.....	15
